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The agenda is posted in the building of the Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency at 1445 Butte House Road. Suite 
B, Yuba City. The agenda summary, backup materials, and approved minutes are also posted on the Sutter 
Butte Flood Control Agency website at sutterbutteflood.org. Materials related to an item on this agenda and 
submitted to the Board of Directors after distribution of the agenda packet are available for public inspection 
in the office of the Board Clerk at 1445 Butte House Road, Suite B, Yuba City, during normal business hours. 
In compliance with the American with Disabilities Act, the meeting room is wheelchair accessible and disabled 
parking is available. If you have a disability and need, disability related modifications or accommodations to 
participate in this meeting, please contact the SBFCA office at 530-755-9859 or admin@sutterbutteflood.org. 
Requests must be made one full business day before the start of the meeting. 

 
 

County of Sutter 
Jeff Stephens 
Mike Ziegenmeyer 
Alt. Karm Bains 
Alt. Jeff Boone 
 
 
 

County of Butte 
Bill Connelly 
Tod Kimmelshue 

City of Yuba City 
Marc Boomgaarden 
Dave Shaw 
Alt. Toni Cole 
Alt. Michael Pasquale 
 
 

City of Live Oak 
Jeramy Chapdelaine 
Alt. Nancy Santana 

City of Gridley 
Bruce Johnson 
 

City of Biggs 
Bo Sheppard 
 

Levee District 1 
Charlie Hoppin 
Al Montna 
Alt. Gary Marler 
Alt. Drew Stresser 
 

Levee District 9 
Mike Morris 
Chris Schmidl 
 

 
Persons wishing to address the Board during consideration of matters listed on the agenda will be allowed to do 
so. Testimony should always begin with the speaker giving his or her name and place of residence. Requests for 
assistive listening devices or other accommodations, such as interpretive services, should be made through the 
Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency office at 530-755-9859. Requests should be made at least 72 hours prior to the 
meeting. Later requests will be accommodated to the extent feasible. 
 
AGENDA SUMMARY 
 
REGULAR MEETING/CALL TO ORDER 

• Roll Call 

• Pledge of Allegiance 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
Members of the public will be allowed to address the Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency’s Board of Directors on 
items of interest to the public that are within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Board. Any member of the 
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audience who may wish to bring a matter before the Board that has not been placed on the agenda may do so at 
this time; however, State law provides that no action may be taken on any item not appearing on the posted 
Agenda.  
 
CONSENT CALENDAR  
The Consent Calendar groups together those items which are considered noncontroversial or for which prior 
policy direction has been given to staff and that require only routine action by the Board. The Chair will advise the 
audience that the matters may be adopted in total by one motion; however, the Board may, at its option or upon 
request of a member of the public, consider any matter separately. 
 

1. Approval of the Minutes for the March 12, 2025 Regular Board Meeting 
 

2. Approval of Task Order 27 Amendment No. 3 with HDR for design services for the Tudor Flood Risk 
Reduction Project 

 
INFORMATIONAL AND POSSIBLE APPROVAL ITEMS 
 

3. Approval of Plans and Specifications and Consideration of Award of the Tudor Flood Risk Reduction Project 
Construction Contract (Contract No. 2025-01-TFRRP) to Nordic Industries, Inc. 
 

4. Presentation and File Monthly Financial Report 
 

5. Presentation and File Program/Project Update 
 

CLOSED SESSION 
 

6. Conference with labor negotiator (Executive Director) (Govt. Code 54957.6) 
 

7. Public employee performance evaluation (Executive Director) (Govt. Code 54957(b)(1)) 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
The next regularly scheduled Board of Directors meeting will be held on Wednesday, May 14, 2025 at 
 1 p.m. 

 
    
 
 
 
  



 

    Item 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency (Agency) Board of Directors (Board), State of California, met on the above date at 
1 p.m. at the City of Yuba City Council Chambers - 1201 Civic Center Boulevard, Yuba City, CA. 
 

   These minutes do not represent a transcript of the meeting and are intended to be a summary of the most important 
points. For a complete record, please refer to the video recording of the meeting, which is posted on SBFCA’s website: 
http:/sutterbutteflood.org/board/meetings-agendas/ 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT 
 County of Sutter:  Jeff Stephens, Mike Ziegenmeyer  
 County of Butte:  Tod Kimmelshue, Bill Connelly 
 City of Yuba City:  Marc Boomgaarden, Dave Shaw 

City of Biggs:   Bo Sheppard  
City of Live Oak:   Jeramy Chapdelaine  
City of Gridley:   Bruce Johnson     

 Levee District 9:   Mike Morris, Chris Schmidl 
 Levee District 1:   Charlie Hoppin, Gary Marler 
  
MEMBERS ABSENT:  Al Montna 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Michael Bessette, Executive Director; Chris Fritz, Director of Engineering, Agency Counsel; Andrea Clark; Sean 
Meyers, Budget Manager; and Terra Yaney, Board Clerk 

 
MEETING/CALL TO ORDER 
At 1:00 p.m., Director Marc Boomgaarden opened the meeting and led the group in the pledge of allegiance. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
Bruce Ross, staff for Senator Megan Dahle introduced himself to the board and wanted to let the board know that their office 
is here to support our agency’s goals. 

 
CONSENT CALENDAR 
 

1. Approval of the Minutes for the February 12, 2025 Regular Board Meeting 
2. Delegation of Authority to the Executive Director to enter into agreements with 5-Star Bank to provide an 

Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit to comply with California Department of Fish and Wildlife Incidental Take 
Permit Security Conditions for the Tudor Flood Risk Reduction Project 

 
A motion to approve the Consent Calendar was made by Director Mike Ziegenmeyer and seconded by Mke Morris.  The 
motion passed with no objection. The Consent Calendar was approved as follows: 
 

• Marc Boomgaarden- yes 

• Jeramy Chapedelain- yes 

• Bill Connelly - yes 

• Charlie Hoppin - yes 

• Bruce Johnson- yes 

• Mike Morris- yes 

• Chris Schmidl– yes 

• Bo Sheppard – yes 

• Jeff Stephens – yes 

• Drew Stresser – yes 

Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency 
Board of Directors Regular Meeting Minutes, March 12, 2025, 1 p.m. 
City of Yuba City Council Chambers - 1201 Civic Center Blvd., Yuba City, CA  
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    Item 1 

• Tod Kimmelshue– yes 

• Gary Marler - yes 

• Mike Ziegenmeyer - yes 

No public Comment.   The entire discussion and presentation is available on the SBFCA website at: 
http://sutterbutterflood.org/board/meetings-agendas/ 

INFORMATIONAL AND POSSIBLE APPROVAL ITEMS 
 

3. Presentation of Agency Audited Financial Statements and Related Reports for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2024 
Budget Manager Sean Myers presented the Agency Audited Financial Statements and Related Reports for Fiscal 
Year Ending June 30, 2024. He reported that it was a clean audit with no significant findings/weakness.  It was 
reported that the Audited Financial Report will be incorporated into the Agency’s Continuing Disclosure report 
filed as part of our ongoing obligations associated with our outstanding Assessment Bonds. Staff will be posting 
the Continuing Disclosure Report to the Electronic Municipal Market Access website (https://emma.msrb.org/). 
The entire report, along with a PowerPoint presentation is available on the SBFCA website at: 
http://sutterbutterflood.org/board/meetings-agendas/ 
 

4. Presentation and File Monthly Financial Report 
Budget Manager Sean Myers presented the monthly financial reports for January and answered questions 
regarding operating revenue of advanced funding. The entire report, along with a PowerPoint presentation is 
available on the SBFCA website at: http://sutterbutterflood.org/board/meetings-agendas/ 
 

8. Presentation and File Program/Project Update  
Executive Director Michael Bessette gave a presentation by outlining the recent and ongoing activities of the 
agency.  He reported that the Tudor Flood Risk Reduction Project is currently out to bid with the bid opening 
scheduled for April 3.  A mandatory pre-bid job walk is scheduled for tomorrow.  We currently have three bid 
holders. Staff will bring the construction contract award to the board at the April board meeting. Staff continues 
to coordinate with USACE on the items needed for the 408 approval, a second meeting with Colonel Caldwell is 
scheduled for March 31.  
 
He went onto report that the project team continues to advance the design and permitting work for the Sutter 
Bypass East Levee repairs.  The design team submitted the 65% design for DWR and IPE review. The team is 
currently preparing the application for the USACE 408 approval process.  
 
He went onto report SBFCA is still assisting the City of Oroville to find other federal programs for funding 
opportunities. The levee is receiving a one-time inspection by USACE, which will take place in May.  Mr. Bessette 
went onto report that he gave a status update regarding this item during his presentation to the Oroville 
Citizen’s Advisory Commission last week. 
 
Mr. Bessette reported that staff is finalizing the planning report for the OWA Robinson’s Riffle and completing 
pre-design and environmental surveys for the preferred alternative.  He reported that follow up coordination is 
also underway with multiple agencies to discuss potential funding opportunities for the construction phase, which 
could begin as early as summer of 2026. 
 
He went onto report that the 408 approval for the OWA Thermalito Afterbay Boat Ramp and Campground will not 
be issued in time for construction to start this year.  The team is working through the review process in order to 
bid the project later this year and construct next year. 
 
Lastly, Mr. Bessette reported that he will be giving a presentation at the Sutter County Museum on March 28. 
 
The entire report is available on the SBFCA website at: http://sutterbutterflood.org/board/meetings-agendas/ 
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    Item 1 

PUBLIC COMMENT 
None 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
With no further business coming before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 1:27 p.m.    

 

ATTEST BY: __________________________________  _______________________________________    

           Terra Yaney, Board Clerk   Board Chair 



 
Item 2 

Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency 
A Partnership for Flood Safety 
 
  

 
  
 
April 9, 2025 
 
TO:  Board of Directors  
 
FROM:  Michael Bessette, Executive Director 
  Chris Fritz, Director of Engineering 
 
SUBJECT: Approval of Task Order 27 Amendment No. 3 with HDR for design services for the Tudor Flood 

Risk Reduction Project 

 
Recommendation  
It is recommended that the Board of Directors approve and authorize the Executive Director to execute Task Order 
27 Amendment No. 3 with HDR Engineering, Inc. in the amount of $1,263,430 to provide engineering services 
during construction for the Tudor Flood Risk Reduction Project. The work will be conducted under HDR’s Master 
Services Agreement, subject to legal counsel’s final review and approval. 

 
Background 
In April of 2022, SBFCA executed Task Order 27 with HDR Engineering for completing the engineering design of 
the Tudor Flood Risk Reduction Project (TFRRP), which is the is the last remaining segment of the Feather River 
west levee needing improvement (between the Sutter Bypass confluence and Highway 99). The HDR Team has 
prepared the 100% plans and supported development of the bid package sent out to contractors, with bids due 
on April 3rd. 
 
The intent of Task Order 27 Amendment No. 3 is to provide engineering services during construction of the project. 
The HDR team will perform the following tasks as part of Amendment No. 3 under the direction of SBFCA’s 
Executive Director and Director of Engineering: 
 

- Project Management and Meetings 
- Pre-Construction Activities 
- Engineering During Construction 
- Quality Assurance Surveying 
- Closeout Documentation 

 
Fiscal Impact 
Approval of Task Order 27 Amendment No. 3 with HDR will obligate SBFCA to pay for the associated services 
delivered (which are provided on a time and materials basis) up to the task order budget limitation. With the 
Amendment, the total maximum limit for Task Order 27 will be increased from $1,219,133 to $2,482,563 (SBFCA 
Expenditure Account 731-99-7072-67623).  Budget for Tudor Flood Risk Reduction Project is included with the 
Board Approved FY 2025 through 26 budgets. There is no net budgetary impact from the Board’s approval of 
staff’s recommendation. 
 
Attachment: HDR Task Order 27 Amendment No. 3 Scope and Fee 
   



 

hdrinc.com  

 2365 Iron Point Road, Suite 300, Folsom, CA 95630 
T: 916.817.4700  F: 916.817.4747 
 
 

March 18, 2025 

Michael Bessette  
Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency 
Via email: m.bessette@sutterbutteflood.org 

RE: Task Order 27, Amendment No. 3 – Engineering Services During Construction for the 
Tudor Flood Risk Reduction Project 

Dear Mr. Bessette, 

Attached is our scope and fee estimate for performing Engineering Services During Construction in 
support of the Tudor Flood Risk Reduction Project (TFRRP). 

Introduction 
The Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency (SBFCA) initiated the TFRRP in 2022 with the intent of 
improving the Feather River West Levee (FRWL), between the Sutter Bypass East Levee and State 
Route (SR) 99, to meet Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) requirements.  

Design of the TFRRP began in 2022 and is currently nearing completion with construction 
anticipated in 2025. In support of construction, and future certification efforts, HDR Engineering, 
Inc. (HDR) has prepared the following scope and fee to provide Engineering Services During 
Construction (ESDC).  

The HDR Team, made up of HDR, AECOM, and MHM, will provide ESDC services as outlined in 
this scope and in support of SBFCA and SBFCA’s on-site Construction Management Team 

Scope of Work 
The work outlined in this scope has been divided into the following tasks: 

1. Project Management 

2. Pre-Construction Activities  

3. Engineering During Construction 

4. Quality Assurance Surveying 

5. Closeout Documentation 

6. Team Coordination

mailto:m.bessette@sutterbutteflood.org
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1. Project Management 
HDR's project manager will manage the contract scope, schedule, and budget for this Task Order 
Amendment. The Project Management and Quality Management Plan prepared as a part of Task 
Order 27 will be updated to account for the tasks and deliverables indicated below. The plans will 
outline the objectives, organization, scope of services, schedule, budget, communication protocols, 
document control, cost controls, invoicing procedures, reporting, and key personnel that will support 
this amendment. 

HDR will prepare monthly invoices and progress reports documenting project activities completed 
and overall team progress. 

Assumptions: 
• Notice to Proceed will be provided in April 2025. 

• Work will be completed in December 2026. 

Deliverables: 
• Invoices and progress reports. 

2. Pre-Construction Activities  

2.1. Additional Design Support 
The HDR Team provided SBFCA with additional design support related to erosion along the 
adjacent landside ditch and for utilities research along the project alignment. Support included 
visiting the site as requested by SBFCA, ownership and location history research for the adjacent 
ditch, and identifying utilities at the SR 99 Bridge crossing. This information was used to support the 
project design and respond to information and discussion related to the adjacent ditch.  

Assumptions: 
• None. 

Deliverables: 
• Updates to design documents (delivered as a part of the design). 

2.2. Conformed Construction Documents 
The HDR Team will prepare conformed construction documents (plans and specifications) that 
incorporate addenda generated during the bid phase of this project. Conformed plans and 
specifications will be identified as “For Construction” and intended for use by SBFCA, the 
Construction Management Team, and construction contractor.  

Assumptions: 
• Printed copies of the conformed documents are not required. 

Deliverables: 
• Conformed construction documents (PDF). 
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2.3.  Pre-Construction Kick-Off Meeting 
The HDR Team will attend a pre-construction kick-off meeting to discuss, as needed, project details 
and extents, relevant design information, constrains, and answer questions related to the 
construction documents package.  

Assumptions: 
• SBFCA’s Construction Management Team will set up and run the meeting. 

• HDR’s Project Manager and up to three technical leads will attend the meeting.  

• The meeting will be up to four hours in duration (including drive time) and will be held on-
site or at SBFCA’s office. 

Deliverables: 
• Meeting notes (if requested). 

3. Engineering During Construction 

3.1. Submittal and Request for Information Review 
The HDR Team will review construction submittals and Requests for Information (RFIs) for this 
project. Responses to submittals and RFIs will be coordinated with SBFCA and the Construction 
Management Team. Coordination with the construction contractor, if required, will be through the 
Construction Management Team.  

HDR will assign a point-of-contact from the HDR Team to route submittals and RFIs through. HDR’s 
point-of-contact will log submittals and RFIs, route them to HDR Team reviewers, compile review 
comments, and provide a consolidated response to the Construction Management Team.    

Assumptions: 
• Submittal and RFI reviews and responses will be coordinated through the Construction 

Management Team.  

• Up to 550 team hours have been allotted for RFI and submittal reviews including review of 
resubmittals and coordination of comments for resolution. Some submittals, depending on 
the information provided by the construction contractor, may require additional reviews, 
resubmittals, and/or coordination meetings.  

• Review of up to 50 RFIs is included. 

Deliverables: 
• Responses to submittal review (PDF). 

• Responses to RFIs (PDF).  

3.2. Field Visits and Field Coordination 
HDR will visit the site to observe construction activities related to this project or as needed to 
discuss site specific constraints. This work, when possible, will be performed by staff when already 
on site (e.g., for CM and/or contractor meetings). Observations and issues noted during HDR’s site 
visits, if any, will be coordinated through SBFCA and the Construction Management Team.  
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 Assumptions: 
• Up to 10 eight-hour (including drive time) site visits for up to three staff each visit.  

• In case of issues requiring corrective actions, SBFCA’s Construction Management Team 
will relay directions to the construction contractor.  

Deliverables: 
• Field notes and photos, as needed (PDF). 

3.3. Geotechnical Trench Logging 
The HDR team will develop a cutoff wall Trench Logging and Communication Plan that will serve as 
a basis for HDR Team activities during cutoff wall placement. The plan will summarize how cutoff 
wall trenches will be logged and documented, how issues will be communicated, and outline HDR 
Team coordination with SBFCA and SBFCA’s Construction Management Team. The plan will be 
submitted to SBFCA for comment. A final plan will be submitted describing agreed upon 
communication protocols.  

An engineer or geologist will be provided for each shift and cutoff wall heading to monitor and log 
cutoff wall excavation. During cutoff wall placement, the engineer or geologist will evaluate if 
materials encountered at the target design depths are consistent with design assumptions and if 
cutoff wall placement can be terminated at the design depths. If it is determined that materials at 
the target design depths (i.e., desired key-in materials) are not consistent with design assumptions, 
the engineer or geologist will coordinate with SBFCA’s Construction Management Team, following 
the agreed upon communication protocols, to direct the construction contractor to deepen the cutoff 
wall by up to 10-feet (per the specifications). If the desired key-in materials are not encountered 
within the design depth and the additional 10 feet if excavation, the engineer or geologist will inform 
the design and construction management teams to determine next steps. In addition, an engineer 
or geologist will be provided for monitoring earthwork operations including levee degrade, 
construction of working platform, and levee rebuild. 

Trench logs will be prepared daily during cutoff wall excavation. Logs and summary of construction 
activities will be provided to the Construction Management Team weekly. 

Assumptions: 
• Up to two cutoff wall headings constructed in one shift each. Shifts will be 12 hours each 

and up to six days per week.  

• Contractor Quality Control will be performed by others.  

Deliverables: 
• Draft and Final Trench Logging and Communication Plan (PDF) 

• Trench logs and summaries of construction activities (PDF). 

3.4. Quality Assurance Testing 
The HDR team will perform construction Quality Assurance (QA) by providing observation and 
testing alongside the Construction Contractor’s Quality Control (CQC) program. Quality Assurance 
testing will include material sampling, delivery of samples to the testing laboratory, coordination with 
laboratory, test assignment, and preparing test result summaries to compare with CQC test results. 
Cutoff wall QA testing will include laboratory permeability testing. Earthwork QA testing includes 
moisture-density curves, in-place density testing, and index property testing for the fill material. 
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Quality Assurance testing will also include permeability tests, compression tests and compressive 
strength tests for CLSM material used for encasement of pipe crossings.  

Assumptions: 
• Up to 20 percent of the CQC tested locations will be selected for QA testing. CQC tests will 

be performed in accordance with the project specifications. 

Deliverables: 
• Quality Assurance Test Summaries (PDF). 

3.5. Quality Assurance Surveys 
The HDR team will perform construction Quality Assurance surveys at the request of SBFCA’s 
Construction Management Team. These surveys will be used to check the Contractor’s stripping, 
levee degrade, aggregate surfacing removal, utility relocation, settlement plate monitoring, and 
levee reconstruction surveys. Up to four Control Points will be set for the purpose of performing 
Quality Assurance surveys. Verification of Survey Control network will also be performed.  

The scope of work assumes one two-person survey crew for each day construction work is 
anticipated to occur (excluding weekends and holidays). This assumption is for the purpose of 
preparing a budget only. Should surveying be required on weekends, or multiple survey crews be 
required to support project needs, the HDR Team will work to accommodate the Contractor’s 
schedule within the assumed level of effort.   

Assumptions: 
• Surveys will be completed concurrent with contractor Quality Control surveys. 

• SBFCA’s Construction Management Team will provide two working days of advance notice 
to schedule Quality Assurance surveys. 

Deliverables: 
• Topographic Surveys and associated point files (ASCII, AutoCAD, and XML). 

• Provide four Control Monuments adjacent to the project in NAVD 88 and NAD 83 

3.6. Review of Contractor Surveys 
The HDR Team will review final field surveys prepared by the construction contractor and compare 
them to Quality Assurance surveys. The intent of this review is to confirm that site features have 
been constructed to the lines and grades shown in the construction documents, and to the in-place 
quantities of excavations, fills, and placed materials.  

Assumptions: 
• One final survey will be provided by the construction contractor in AutoCAD format for 

excavation and one final survey for final levee construction. 

Deliverables: 
• Summaries of calculated quantities and deviations from bid quantities (PDF and/or Excel as 

appropriate). 



Mr. Michael Bessette 
March 18, 2025 
Page 6 

4. Closeout Documentation 

4.1. Construction Documentation Review 
The HDR Team will review draft copies of project closeout documentation prepared by the 
Construction Management Team and construction contractor. The intent of this review is to 
determine if the closeout documentation meets the requirements of the contract documents. 
Closeout documentation, to be submitted for review, is anticipated to include punch lists, 
completion reports, and as-built plans and specifications.  

As a part of this task, the HDR Team will provide flysheets certifying that the project was designed 
in accordance with applicable FEMA 65.10 criteria. Flysheets will reference the project extents, 
previous reports prepared by the HDR Team as a part of the project design phase, applicable 
limitations, and will be stamped and signed by the responsible engineer. The following FEMA 65.10 
topics will be covered: 

• Penetrations and Closures 

• Embankment Protection 

• Embankment and Foundation Stability 

• Settlement 

Assumptions: 
• Closeout Documentation will be prepared by the construction manager and/or construction 

contractor. 

• A FEMA accreditation report will be prepared by others. 

Deliverables: 
• Review comments (Word, Excel, or PDF). 

• FEMA certifications flysheets (PDF). 

4.2. Record Documents 
Upon completion of the construction contract, HDR will prepare Record Documents conforming to 
the marked-up prints, drawings, specifications, and other data furnished to HDR by the construction 
contractor. This set of Record Documents will include the plans and specifications and show the 
reported locations of the work and significant changes made during the construction process.  

 Assumptions: 
• Record Documents will be based on information provided by others. Confirming the 

reliability and accuracy of that information is by others. 

• A complete set of mark-up record drawings and specification will be provided prior to start 
of this task.  

Deliverables: 
• Record Drawings and Specifications (PDF). 
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5. Team Coordination 
Attendance at weekly construction coordination meetings and at weekly team meetings is 
anticipated for the duration of the construction contract. Coordination meetings are anticipated to 
discuss construction progress, issues, upcoming work, submittals, RFIs, and to help facilitate 
approvals.  

Assumptions: 
• Weekly on-site construction coordination meetings attended by up to three HDR Team staff 

(two-hour duration including drive time). Up to 50 meetings have been assumed between 
July 2025 and October 2026. 

• Biweekly virtual meetings have been allotted to address specific project elements. Meetings 
will be virtual, up to two hours in duration, and attended by up to three HDR Team staff. Up 
to 20 meetings have been assumed between June 2025 and October 2026. 

Deliverables: 
• Agendas and meeting notes as required (PDF).  

Fee Estimate 
Attached please find HDR’s fee estimate for the scope of work described herein for Task Order 27, 
Amendment No. 3.  

 
 
Sincerely, 
HDR Engineering, Inc. 
 

    
Holly L.L. Kennedy, PE (CA # 74682)  Daniel M. Jabbour, PE (CA # 63110) 
Senior Vice President    Project Manager 
 
10342705(PN): DMJ/JHu 



TFRRP - Engineering Services During Construction
TOTAL FEE SUMMARY - TASK ORDER 27 Amendment 3

GEOTECHNICAL, SURVEYING, AND ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES
1 Project Management and Coordination
1.1 Project Management 47,633$          13,352$          31,980$          92,964$              

Subtotal Project Management and Coordination 47,633$          13,352$          31,980$          92,964$              
2 Pre-Construction
2.1 Additional Design Suport 727$               -$                15,604$          16,331$              
2.2 Conformed Plans and Specifications 18,173$          1,533$            9,903$            29,609$              
2.3 Pre-Construction Kick-off Meeting 3,981$            969$               4,281$            9,231$                

Subtotal Pre-Construction 22,881$          2,502$            29,788$          55,171$              
3 Engineering During Construction
3.1 Submittal and Request for Information Review 71,528$          47,170$          20,563$          139,261$            
3.2 Field Visit and Field Coordination 35,517$          24,757$          19,554$          79,828$              
3.3 Geotechnical Tench Logging 727$               468,491$        -$                469,218$            
3.4 Quality Assurance Testing 363$               76,106$          -$                76,469$              
3.5 Quality Assurance Surveys 12,120$          -$                58,667$          70,787$              
3.6 Review of Contractor Surveys 37,924$          -$                -$                37,924$              

Subtotal Engineering During Construction 158,178$        616,524$        98,785$          873,487$            
4 Closeout Documentation
4.1 Construction Documentation Review 18,432$          19,698$          9,424$            47,553$              
4.2 Record Documents 20,640$          -$                12,018$          32,658$              

Subtotal Construction Documentation 39,072$          19,698$          21,442$          80,211$              
5 Team Coodination
5.1 Team Coordination 54,896$          35,650$          48,105$          138,651$            

Subtotal Team Coodination 54,896$          35,650$          48,105$          138,651$            

322,660$    687,725$    230,099$   1,240,484$    
Subconsultant Markup (2.5%) $22,946 $22,946

TOTAL  EFFORT $345,606 $687,725 $230,099 $1,263,430

Total
 Costs

AECOM

SubTotal Effort

MHM

No. Task Description

HDR



TFRRP - Engineering Services During Construction
FEE SUMMARY - TASK ORDER 27 Amendment 3

HDR 

Labor

E7 E6 E5 E4 E3 E2 E1 T4 T3 T2 T1 Survey

Rates 346.05 285.90 258.06 228.76 180.35 153.95 130.51 170.10 148.09 136.35 104.11 153.95 130.51 5%

TFRRP ESDC
1 Project Management and Coordination
1.1 Project Management 82 90 24 196 45,364$                 2,268$                47,633$                    

Subtotal Project Management and Coordination 82 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 90 24 196 45,364$                 2,268$                47,633$                    
2 Pre-Construction
2.1 Additional Design Suport 2 2 692$                      35$                     727$                         
2.2 Conformed Plans and Specifications 6 24 40 12 82 17,308$                 865$                   18,173$                    
2.3 Pre-Construction Kick-off Meeting 6 6 12 3,792$                   190$                   3,981$                      

Subtotal Pre-Construction 14 30 0 0 0 0 0 40 0 0 0 0 0 12 96 21,792$                 1,090$                22,881$                    
3 Engineering During Construction
3.1 Submittal and Request for Information Review 60 132 32 32 256 68,122$                 3,406$                71,528$                    
3.2 Field Visit and Field Coordination 30 82 112 33,825$                 1,691$                35,517$                    
3.3 Geotechnical Tench Logging 2 2 692$                      35$                     727$                         
3.4 Quality Assurance Testing 1 1 346$                      17$                     363$                         
3.5 Quality Assurance Surveys 8 8 32 8 56 11,543$                 577$                   12,120$                    
3.6 Review of Contractor Surveys 32 40 80 152 36,118$                 1,806$                37,924$                    

Subtotal Engineering During Construction 133 262 0 0 0 0 0 144 0 0 0 0 0 40 579 150,646$               7,532$                158,178$                  
4 Closeout Documentation
4.1 Construction Documentation Review 12 20 20 24 4 80 17,554$                 878$                   18,432$                    
4.2 Record Documents 4 30 12 40 8 94 19,657$                 983$                   20,640$                    

Subtotal Closeout Documentation 16 50 0 0 0 32 0 64 0 0 0 0 0 12 174 37,211$                 1,861$                39,072$                    
5 Team Coodination
5.1 Team Coordination 112 40 16 168 52,282$                 2,614$                54,896$                    

TOTAL  EFFORT 357 382 0 0 0 32 0 248 0 0 0 0 90 104 1,213 307,295 15,365 322,660

No. Task Description Expenses TotalAcct Clerical Total
Hours

Total Labor
($)



TFRRP - Engineering Services During Construction
FEE SUMMARY - TASK ORDER 27 Amendment 3

AECOM

Labor

E7 E6 E5 E4 E3 E2 E1 T4 T3 T2 T1 Survey
Rates 326.02 242.34 220.20 176.98 154.70 135.50 127.27 154.05 130.59 110.21 79.33 133.28 102.43

TFRRP ESDC
1 Project Management and Coordination
1.1 Project Management 8 32 24 64 13,352$           -$                  13,352$                     

Subtotal Project Management and Coordination 8 0 32 0 0 0 0 24 0 0 0 0 0 0 64 13,352$           -$                  13,352$                     
2 Pre-Construction
2.1 Additional Design Suport 0 -$                 -$                  -$                           
2.2 Conformed Plans and Specifications 2 4 6 1,533$             -$                  1,533$                       
2.3 Pre-Construction Kick-off Meeting 4 4 969$                -$                  969$                          

Subtotal Pre-Construction 2 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 2,502$             -$                  2,502$                       
3 Engineering During Construction
3.1 Submittal and Request for Information Review 50 100 50 200 47,170$           -$                  47,170$                     
3.2 Field Visit and Field Coordination 8 80 8 96 23,757$           1,000$              24,757$                     
3.3 Geotechnical Tench Logging 20 120 40 120 2,520 2,820 455,491$         13,000$            468,491$                   
3.4 Quality Assurance Testing 40 12 10 62 14,106$           62,000$            76,106$                     
3.5 Quality Assurance Surveys 0 -$                 -$                  -$                           
3.6 Review of Contractor Surveys 0 -$                 -$                  -$                           

Subtotal Engineering During Construction 78 240 160 180 2,520 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,178 540,524$         76,000$            616,524$                   
4 Closeout Documentation
4.1 Construction Documentation Review 8 16 60 84 19,698$           19,698$                     
4.2 Record Documents 0 -$                 -$                  -$                           

Subtotal Closeout Documentation 8 16 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 84 19,698$           -$                  19,698$                     
5 Team Coodination
5.1 Team Coordination 8 100 40 148 35,650$           -$                  35,650$                     

Subtotal Team Coodination 8 100 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 148 35,650$           -$                  35,650$                     
TOTAL  EFFORT 104 360 296 180 2,520 0 0 24 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,484 611,725 76,000 687,725

No. Task Description Expenses TotalAcct Clerical Total
Hours

Total Labor
($)



TFRRP - Engineering Services During Construction
FEE SUMMARY - TASK ORDER 27 Amendment 3

MHM 

Labor

E7 E6 E5 E4 E3 E2 E1 T4 T3 T2 T1 Survey
Rates 269.78 223.38 200.26 184.87 177.16 154.06 146.34 154.06 138.66 123.24 107.84 340.36 123.24 106.23 4.00%

TFRRP ESDC
1 Project Management and Coordination
1.1 Project Management 72 18 36 27 153 30,750$           1,230$              31,980$                     

Subtotal Project Management and Coordination 72 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 36 27 153 30,750$           1,230$              31,980$                     
2 Pre-Construction
2.1 Additional Design Suport 36 8 15 5 64 15,004$           600$                 15,604$                     
2.2 Conformed Plans and Specifications 8 4 4 24 8 48 9,522$             381$                 9,903$                       
2.3 Pre-Construction Kick-off Meeting 6 6 6 2 20 4,281$             4,281$                       

Subtotal Pre-Construction 50 18 4 45 0 0 5 8 0 0 0 0 0 2 132 28,807$           981$                 29,788$                     
3 Engineering During Construction
3.1 Submittal and Request for Information Review 24 16 48 8 96 19,772$           791$                 20,563$                     
3.2 Field Visit and Field Coordination 40 16 24 80 18,802$           752$                 19,554$                     
3.3 Geotechnical Tench Logging 0 -$                 -$                  -$                           
3.4 Quality Assurance Testing 0 -$                 -$                  -$                           
3.5 Quality Assurance Surveys 8 32 24 24 112 8 208 56,411$           2,256$              58,667$                     
3.6 Review of Contractor Surveys 0 -$                 -$                  -$                           

Subtotal Engineering During Construction 72 64 0 96 0 0 0 24 0 0 0 112 0 16 384 94,985$           3,799$              98,785$                     
4 Closeout Documentation
4.1 Construction Documentation Review 16 8 16 40 9,061$             362$                 9,424$                       
4.2 Record Documents 8 4 8 24 16 60 11,556$           462$                 12,018$                     

Subtotal Closeout Documentation 24 12 8 40 0 0 0 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 20,617$           825$                 21,442$                     
5 Team Coodination
5.1 Team Coordination 122 20 48 190 46,255$           1,850$              48,105$                     

Subtotal Team Coodination 122 20 0 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 190 46,255$           1,850$              48,105$                     
TOTAL  EFFORT 340 132 12 229 0 0 5 48 0 0 0 112 36 45 959 221,414$    8,685$         230,099$             

No. Task Description Expenses TotalAcct Clerical Total
Hours

Total Labor
($)
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HDR Engineering Inc. 

Task Order 27 – Amendment No. 3 

Tudor Flood Risk Reduction Project 
Engineering Services During Construction 

 

This Task Order is associated with the Master Agreement between the Sutter Butte Flood 

Control Agency and HDR Engineering Inc., dated July 14, 2010.    

Scope of Work 
See attached scope dated March 18, 2025. 

Schedule 
The assumed schedule is included in the scope referenced above. 

Budget 
The budget for this amendment is not-to-exceed $1,263,430 based on the provisions of 

the Master Agreement. With the Amendment, the total maximum limit for Task Order 27 

will be increased from $1,219,133 to $2,482,563. An assumed breakdown of work effort 

is provided in the attached scope and fee summary dated March 18, 2025. 

Special Provisions 
None 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly 

executed as of the day and year first written above. 

 
 
SUTTER BUTTE FLOOD CONTROL AGENCY  HDR ENGINEERING INC. 

         

 

 

By:       By:      

 

 _______________________    ________________________ 

      

         

 

DATED:       DATED:      

 



Item 3  

Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency 
A Partnership for Flood Safety 

 
 

 
April 9, 2025 
 
TO:  Board of Directors  
 
FROM:  Michael Bessette, Executive Director 
 
SUBJECT: Approval of Plans and Specifications and Consideration of Award of the Tudor Flood Risk 

Reduction Project Construction Contract (Contract No. 2025-01-TFRRP) to Nordic Industries, Inc. 

 
Recommendations 

1. Approve the Plans and Specifications for the Tudor Flood Risk Reduction Project Construction Contract 
(Contract No. 2025-01-TFRRP). 

2. Authorize the Executive Director to award and execute a contract for the Tudor Flood Risk Reduction 
Project Construction Contract (Contract No. 2025-01-TFRRP) to Nordic Industries, Inc. in the amount of 
$8,894,230. 

3. Authorize the Executive Director to take any and all actions reasonably necessary to complete the work 
described in the contract, including the approval of minor contract amendments that, in the judgment of 
the Executive Director, will not materially alter the purpose of the contract or increase the total 
compensation due under the contract by more than $1,334,135 (15%), and to issue monthly progress 
payments to the contractor. 
 

Background 
To protect human health and safety, and prevent adverse effects on property and the regional economy, the 
Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency (SBFCA) was formed as a Joint Powers Authority in 2007 through a Joint 
Exercise of Powers Agreement by the Counties of Sutter and Butte; the Cities of Yuba City, Gridley, Live Oak, and 
Biggs; and Levee Districts 1 and 9 (LD 1, LD 9). SBFCA was established to coordinate the planning and 
construction of flood protection facilities and to finance the local share of flood management projects. SBFCA is 
constructing the Feather River West Levee Project to rehabilitate Feather River levees to achieve the Agency’s 
goals. The Tudor Flood Risk Reduction Project is an important flood protection feature of the FRWLP, and is the 
last 1.6 miles of levee to be repaired along the Feather River within SBFCA’s jurisdiction. 
 
The Proposed Project would make several improvements to the existing levee, primarily to address under-
seepage deficiencies. This would involve removing roughly the top third of the levee embankment, excavating a 
38- to 64-foot-deep trench down the center of the levee, and filling it with a bentonite slurry mix that would 
harden to form a cutoff wall to block the seepage. After installation of the cutoff wall and the appropriate cutoff 
wall settlement period (typically 21 days), the levee embankment would be reconstructed to its original lines 
and grades. The reconstructed embankment would include a 6- to 8-foot-wide clay core. Generally, the levee 
crown would be 20 feet in width. 
 
SBFCA prepared an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) under CEQA, and an Environmental Assessment (EA) 
under NEPA for the Tudor Flood Risk Reduction Project, which includes evaluation of the project specific impacts 
of this project. The SBFCA Board certified the subject CEQA document on September 13, 2023. 
 
Discussion 
The Tudor Flood Risk Reduction Project Construction Contract (Contract No. 2025-01-TFRRP) is consistent with 
SBFCA’s Strategic Plan.  



Item 3  

 
Sealed bids for the Tudor Flood Risk Reduction Project Construction Contract (Contract No. 2025-01-TFRRP) 
were received and opened on April 3, 2025 at 2 p.m.  Three (3) sealed bids were received and opened, with the 
results as follows ranked by lowest bid: 
 
 
Rank Contractor     Total Bid Price 

1. Nordic Industries, Inc.       $8,894,230 
2. Odin Environmental    $11,827,529 
3. Forgen      $15,217,280 

 
The Engineer’s Estimate for the project is $16,000,000.  Staff has confirmed with the Contractor’s State License 
Board that the low bidder holds a current and proper license to legally perform the work and is in good standing. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
In June 2024, the Board has adopted a budget with projections through June 2028 (“Final Amended 2022-28 
Budget”) include sufficient budget authority to execute the contract consistent with staff’s recommendation. 
The budget includes sufficient funding (within expenditure accounts 731-99-7073-67627) for the Engineer’s 
Estimate and recommended 15% contingency. Finally, the proposed services are included within the current 
planned cost estimates for the Tudor Flood Risk Reduction Project (Lower Feather River Phase II Levee Repair 
Project). There is no net impact to the currently approved budget as a result of Board’s approval of the 
recommended action. 
 
 
Attachment: Sample Contract 
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Contract No. 2025-01-TFRRP 

 

AGREEMENT 

 

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this 9th day of April 2025, between Sutter Butte Flood 

Control Agency, a joint exercise of powers agency established pursuant to the laws of the State of 

California, hereinafter referred to as SBFCA, and Odin Construction Company, hereinafter referred 

to as "Contractor." 

 

 WITNESSETH: 

 

WHEREAS, the Governing Board of said SBFCA heretofore caused plans and specifications for the 

work hereinafter mentioned to be prepared, and did approve and adopt said plans and specifications; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, the Governing Board of SBFCA did cause to be published for the time and in the 

manner required by law, a Notice inviting sealed bids for the performance of said work; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Contractor, in response to such Notice, submitted to the Governing Board of said 

SBFCA within the time specified in said Notice, and in the manner provided for therein, a sealed bid 

for the performance of the work specified in said plans and specifications, which said bid and 

proposal, and the other bids and proposals submitted in response to said Notice, the Governing 

Board of SBFCA publicly opened and canvassed in the manner provided by law; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Contractor was the lowest responsible bidder for the performance of said work, and 

said Governing Board of SBFCA, as a result of the canvass of said bids, did determine and declare 

Contractor to be the lowest responsible bidder for said work and award to a contract therefor. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises herein, it is mutually agreed between the 

parties hereto as follows: 

 

1. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 

 

The following documents are by this reference incorporated in and made a part of this Agreement: 

the Agreement Form; the Plans; the Standard Forms; Supplemental Drawings; all addenda; the 

Notice to Contractors; the Proposal; all required bonds; and all supplemental Agreements covering 

alterations, amendments, or extensions to the Contract.  The documents which describe the work to 

be performed are sometimes collectively referred to herein as the Plans and Specifications. 

 

 

2. SCOPE OF WORK 
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The Contractor will furnish all labor, materials, services, transportation, appliances, and mechanical 

workmanship required for Contract No. 2025-01-TFRRP, including clearing, grubbing, earthwork, 

slurry cutoff wall installation, pipe replacement, and all other work necessary to complete the Tudor 

Flood Risk Reduction Project (Contract No. 2025-01-TFRRP). 

 

All of the said work done under this Agreement shall be under the supervision of and performed to 

the satisfaction of the Engineer of SBFCA, or the Engineer's authorized agent or assistant, who shall 

have the right to reject any and all materials and supplies furnished by the Contractor which do not 

comply with the Contract Documents, together with the right to require the Contractor to replace any 

and all work furnished by the Contractor which shall not either in workmanship or material be in 

strict accordance with the Contract Documents. 

 

3. DEFINITIONS 

 

Unless otherwise specifically provided herein, all words and phrases defined in the General 

Specifications shall have the same meaning and intent in this Agreement. 

 

4. COMPLETION 

 

Said work shall be completed and ready for acceptance by December 31, 2026. 

 

Time is of the essence in this Agreement and the Contract Documents.  Failure of Contractor to 

complete the Work by the completion date and in the manner provided for by the Contract 

Documents shall subject Contractor to liquidated damages as provided in the Contract Documents. 
 

5. PAYMENT 
 

Attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and by reference made a part hereof, is the bid and proposal of 

Contractor.  Said bid and proposal containing, as required by the terms of said specifications, the full 

and complete schedule of the different items with the lump sums or unit prices as so specified. 
 

SBFCA agrees, in consideration of the work to be performed herein and subject to the terms and 

conditions hereof, to pay Contractor all sums of money which may become due to Contractor in 

accordance with the terms of the aforesaid bid and proposal, and this Agreement, to wit: 

$8,894,230.00. Said sum shall be paid in accordance with Section 8 of these Specifications.  With 

respect to that portion of the above sum as is based upon the estimated quantities specified for the 

general scope of the work to be performed herein, actual payment will be based upon the quantities 

as measured upon completion.  No payment made under this Agreement shall be construed to be an 

acceptance of defective work or improper materials. 

 

6. RETENTION OF SUMS CHARGED AGAINST CONTRACTOR 
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When, under this provision of the Contract Documents, SBFCA shall charge any sum of money 

against Contractor, SBFCA shall deduct and retain the amount of such charge from the amount of 

the next succeeding progress payment, or from any other monies due or that may become due to 

Contractor from SBFCA.  If, on completion or termination of the Contract, sums due Contractor are 

insufficient to pay SBFCA’s charges against Contractor, SBFCA shall have the right to recover the 

balance from Contractor or its sureties.  
 

7. PREVAILING WAGES 
 

Pursuant to the provisions of Articles 1 and 2 of Chapter 1, Part 7, Division II, of the Labor Code of 

the State of California, not less than the general prevailing rate of per diem wages, and not less than 

the general prevailing rate of per diem wages for holidays and overtime work, for each craft, 

classification or type of worker needed to execute the work contemplated under this Agreement shall 

be paid to all workers, laborers, and mechanics employed in the execution of said work by 

Contractor, or by any subcontractor doing or contracting to do any part of said work.  The 

appropriate determination of the Director of the California Department of Industrial Relations is 

filed with, and available for inspection, at the office of the Clerk of the Governing Board. 
 

This is a construction project in accordance with Section 1771.5 of the California Labor Code.  This 

Contract is subject to:  (1) Federal Labor Standards Provisions as required by the Davis-Bacon Act 

and other applicable Federal requirements, (2) Equal Employment Opportunity requirements 

pursuant to Executive Order 11246, and (3) Minority Business Enterprise (MBE) development 

pursuant to Executive Order 12432. 
 

All labor on the project shall be paid no less than the minimum wage rates as established by the U.S. 

Secretary of Labor or as determined by the Director of the California Department of Industrial 

Relations.  The higher of the two rates will be paid in accordance with the following acts and codes: 
 

(1) The Davis-Bacon Act, and 
 

(2) Section 1770, and following, of the California Labor Code. 
 

A copy of the minimum wage rates, as established by the U.S. Secretary of Labor, and copies of the 

prevailing rate of per diem wages, as determined by the Director of the California Department of 

Industrial Relations, are on file at the office of the Clerk of the Sutter County and Butte County 

Boards of Supervisors, at the addresses provided in the Notice to Contractors or on the internet at 

http://www.dir.ca.gov/OPRL/PWD. 
 

Contractor shall post, at each job site, a copy of such prevailing rate of per diem wages as 

determined by the Director of the California Department of Industrial Relations and by the U.S. 

Secretary of Labor. 

 

8. INSURANCE 
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The Contractor shall carry and maintain at all required times such public liability, property damage 

and contractual liability, auto, Workers' Compensation, Builders' Risk Insurance, and such other 

insurance as required by the General Specifications and Special Provisions, including in the 

specified coverages, amounts and durations. 

 

9. WORKERS' COMPENSATION CERTIFICATION 

 

By execution of this Agreement, the Contractor certifies as follows:  "I am aware of the provisions 

of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for 

workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, 

and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this 

Contract.” 

 

10. INDEMNIFICATION 

 

The Contractor shall defend, indemnify, and save harmless SBFCA and the Engineer (including their 

officers, agents, members, employees, affiliates, and representatives) as set forth in Section 6 of the 

General Specifications. 

 

11. NO WAIVER OF REMEDIES 

 

Neither the inspection by SBFCA or its agents, nor any order or certificate for payment of money, 

nor any payment for, nor acceptance of the whole or any part of the Work by SBFCA, nor any 

extensions of time, nor any position taken by SBFCA or its agents shall operate as a waiver of any 

provision of this Agreement or the Contract Documents or of any power herein reserved to SBFCA 

or any right to damages herein provided, nor shall any waiver of any breach of this Agreement or of 

the Contract Documents be held to be a waiver of any other or subsequent breach.  All remedies 

provided in this Agreement and in the Contract Documents shall be taken and construed as 

cumulative; that is, in addition to each and every other remedy provided in this Agreement and/or 

the Contract Documents, and SBFCA shall have any and all equitable and legal remedies, which it 

would in any case have. 

 

12. NON-DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT 

 

A. CONTRACTOR shall not discriminate against any employee, applicant for employment, or 

volunteer because of race, color, creed, religion, national origin, sex, age, or physical or mental 

handicap.  CONTRACTOR shall take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed and 

that employees are treated during employment without regard to their race, color, creed, religion, 

sex, national origin, age, or physical or mental handicap.  Such action shall include, but not be 

limited to, the following: employment, promotion, demotion or transfer; recruitment or advertising; 

layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; or selection for training, 

including apprenticeship.  CONTRACTOR agrees to post, in conspicuous places, available to 
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employees and applicants for employment, notices that CONTRACTOR shall provide an 

atmosphere free of sexual harassment for employees, clients, volunteers and the general public. 

 

B. CONTRACTOR shall, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on 

behalf of CONTRACTOR, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for 

employment without regard to race, color, creed, religion, sex, national origin, ancestry, age, or 

physical or mental handicap. 

 

13. CERTIFICATION OF NON-DEBARMENT 

 

Reference Government Debarment and Suspension (49 CFR Part 29) 

 

The Contractor certifies, by acceptance of this contract, that neither it nor its principals are presently 

debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from 

participation in a Federally funded contract by any Federal department or agency.  It further agrees 

by executing this contract that it will include this clause without modification in all lower tier 

transactions, solicitations, proposals, contracts, and subcontracts.  

 

14. UNFAIR COMPETITION 

 

The following provision is included in this Agreement pursuant to California Public Contract Code 

section 7103.5. 

 

“In entering into a public works contract or subcontract to supply goods, services, or materials 

pursuant to a public works contract, the contractor or subcontractor offers and agrees to assign to the 

awarding body all rights, title, and interest in and to all causes of action it may have under Section 4 

of the Clayton Act (15 U.S.C. Sec. 15) or under the Cartwright Act (Chapter 2 (commencing with 

Section 16700 of Part 2 of Division 7 of the Business and Professions Code), arising from purchases 

of goods, services, or materials pursuant to the public works contract or subcontract.  This 

assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the awarding body tenders final payment 

to the contractor, without further acknowledgment by the parties.” 

 

15. CHILD AND FAMILY SUPPORT OBLIGATIONS 

 

It is the policy of the State of California, as stated in Public Contract Code Section 7110, that anyone 

who enters into a contract with a state agency shall recognize the importance of child and family 

support obligations and shall fully comply with all applicable state and federal laws relating to child 

and family support enforcement, including but not limited to, disclosure of information and 

compliance with earnings assignment orders, as provided in Chapter 8 (commencing with Section 

5200) of Part 5 of Division 9 of the Family Code.  In compliance with Section 7110, the Contractor, 

by his or her signature on this Agreement: 1) acknowledges that the Contractor is aware of the state 

policy identified herein; and 2) the Contractor, to the best of his or her knowledge, is fully 

complying with, and will continue to fully comply with, the earnings assignment orders of all 

employees and is providing the names of all new employees to the New Hire Registry maintained by 
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the State Employment Development Department.  

 

16. ASSIGNMENT 

 

Neither this Agreement nor any rights herein of Contractor shall be assigned without the written 

consent of SBFCA first obtained. 

 

17. NO THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARIES 

 

This Agreement is entered into solely between SBFCA and Contractor.  There are no third-party 

beneficiaries, intended, unintended, or otherwise to this Agreement. 

 

18. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 

 

This Agreement shall bind and inure to the heirs, devisees, assignees, and successors in interest of 

Contractor and to the successors in interest of SBFCA in the same manner as if such parties had 

been expressly named herein. 

 

As used in this instrument the singular includes the plural, and the masculine includes the feminine 

and the neuter. 

 

This Agreement may create a possessory interest subject to property taxation, and Contractor may be 

subject to the payment of property taxes levied on such interest. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SBFCA and Contractor have caused this Agreement to be executed as of 

the day and year first above written. 

 

Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency   CONTRACTOR 

a Joint Powers Agency of the  

State of California 

       By:  

By:       Authorized Representative 

Executive Director 

 _________________________________ 

Print 

 

Forms Approved by SBFCA Counsel   

        

 

_______________________________ 

Agency Counsel 
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Item 4 

Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency 
A Partnership for Flood Safety 

 
  

 
 
April 9, 2025 
 
TO:    Board of Directors 
 
FROM:    Michael Bessette, Executive Director 
    Seth Wurzel, Budget Manager 
 
SUBJECT:  Receive and File Monthly Financial Reports (February 2025) 

 
Recommendation  
Staff recommends that the Board receive and file the February 2025 Financial Reports and receive staff’s monthly 
financial report update. 
 
Background  
Staff will provide a brief presentation of SBFCA’s current financial position and financial activities at the Board 
meeting and will be prepared to answer any questions.  For this report, staff is presenting financial information 
for February 2025.   Staff’s oral presentation will cover the financial activities of the Agency through February 
2025. 

 
The monthly financial reports include the following information: 

 Current Working Capital Position: The reports provide an update as to the liquidity of the Agency and 
ability to cover current obligations. This information is presented within the monthly financial reports 
prepared  in coordination with Yuba City finance staff. The current and past months’  financial reports 
reflect the financial information as of February 2025. The information presented is compared to the Final 
Amended Final Budget for 2024/25. 

 
Fiscal Impact 
This is an informational item with no fiscal impact. 
   
Attachments  
(Note – The Monthly Financial Report is not available prior to finalization of the Agenda Packet – the Monthly 
Financial Report will be provided and made available prior to the start of the Board Meeting.) 
 
Yuba City Finance Department Memorandum, April 9, 2025 re: Monthly Financial Report: February 2025 
 
 

 



Item 5 
 

 
Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency 

A Partnership for Flood Safety 
 

  
 
April 9, 2025 
 
TO:  Board of Directors 
 
FROM:  Michael Bessette – Executive Director 
   
SUBJECT: Receive and File Program/Project Update Report 

 
Recommendation  
Receive and file the April 2025 Program/Project update report. 
 
Background  
The purpose of this report is to provide a regular, monthly update on SBFCA program and project activities: 
 
Federal Advocacy 
SBFCA sent a request to Congressman LaMalfa to fully fund the USACE 408 national budget (see attached).  
Support is needed in Fiscal Year 2026 (FY 2026) for a Community Funding Request at $21,000,000 to adequately 
enable the USACE, specifically the Sacramento District, to coordinate with requesters and review proposed 
alterations and encroachments to the Sacramento River Flood Control Project. $21,0,000,000 was enacted in FY 
2023, $10,500,000 was enacted in FY 2024 and FY 2025. Since the additional funding received in FY 2023, no 
additional funding above the budget requested amount of $10,500,000 has been received. Through Section 408 
reviews, USACE ensures that the alteration will not adversely impact the public interest and will not impair the 
usefulness of the authorized Federal projects. The number of Section 408 requests in any year is dependent on 
many factors – primarily actions, schedules, and resources external to USACE. In previous years, the allocated 
amount has been inadequate, and the Sacramento District has continuously exhausted its funding by third 
quarter, delaying many locally-led flood improvement projects and placing additional burden on the requesters 
to contribute funds to sustain USACE review. It is important to maintain the funding level provided in FY 2023 of 
$21,000,000 into future years.   
 
Also, SBFCA’s Executive Director along with several Board members will be attending the annual Sacramento 
Metro Chamber Capitol to Capitol trip to Washington DC to advocate for flood risk reduction issues.  The trip will 
take place in early May prior to the May SBFCA Board meeting at which the Executive Director will provide a 
narrative summary of the meetings attended. 
 
Feather River Regional Flood Management Planning 
Staff recently received the fifth round of funding for the regional planning project in the amount of $356,667. This 
new funding agreement from the Department of Water Resources (DWR) is to help fund regional flood risk 
management planning efforts and more specifically SBFCA’s efforts to advance important planning efforts, 
including; coordination on the 2027 Central Valley Flood Protection Plan update, advance OMRR&R activities for 
Cherokee Canal, explore opportunities to fund construction of the Sutter Bypass East Levee and the Yuba City 
Sediment Removal Projects, participate in FEMA National Flood Insurance Program reform, participate in efforts 
related to the Oroville Citizen’s Advisory Committee, and identify and implement other regional flood risk 
reduction projects. 

Oroville Wildlife Area (OWA) Projects 
Staff is finalizing the Planning Report for the Oroville Wildlife Area Robinson’s Riffle planning project and 
completing pre-design and environmental surveys for the preferred alternative.   The first design project resulting 
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from the planning effort is advancing and being coordinated with the California Department of Fish & Wildlife 
(CDFW), who are funding the design project, and other stakeholders. The project team continues to coordinate 
with CDFW and DWR on review of the 30% design plans, which were completed and distributed in late February.   
Follow up coordination is also underway with multiple agencies to discuss potential funding opportunities for the 
construction phase, which could begin as early as summer of 2026. Staff submitted a concept proposal to CDFW 
under their Fisheries Restoration Grant Program (FRGP) in the beginning of March requesting up to $5M in 
construction funds. A full FRGP application is currently being prepared and will be submitted in late April. 
 
The Oroville Wildlife Area Thermalito Afterbay Outlet Boat Ramp and Campground Project 
The project team recently met with USACE and found out that the required 408 approval will not be issued in time 
for construction to occur this year. The design plans have been submitted to USACE and the team is working 
through both the Section 404 and 408 review processes in order to bid the project later this year and construct 
next year. Draft 100% plans have also been submitted to DWR for required reviews to be completed by the Division 
of Engineering, State Architect, and State Fire Marshall. The design team is currently working on responding to 
comments recently received from DWR on the 100% plans. The 401 Water Quality Certification was received in 
January and SBFCA is also working on acquiring FERC approval, State Lands Commission approval, the CDFW Lake 
and Streambed Alteration Agreement, the CDFW Consistency Determination, and the DWR Right of Entry 
Agreement. Due to the tight work window for in-water construction (July – October), construction will be delayed 
to 2026 as all the necessary regulatory approvals will not be processed in time for construction this year. 
 
City of Oroville Levee Repair Project 
SBFCA’s Executive Director provided a status update on this item at the March 7th Oroville Citizen’s Advisory 
Commission meeting.  The main update was that the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) has agreed to provide 
a onetime Levee Inspection under their National Levee Safety Program for the City’s 1.1-mile-long levee.  The 
inspection is being coordinated now and will occur on May 7th and 8th.  In addition, the City submitted a letter 
request to be included in the USACE Continuing Authorities Program which would result in a feasibility study to 
analyze deficiencies and recommend repair alternatives (see attached letter).  USACE recently notified us that due 
to federal budget issues we may not hear back on this request until a new federal budget is passed and USACE 
knows what their program funding looks like.  
 
Sutter Bypass Critical Levee Repairs 
The project team continues to advance the design and permitting work funded by the $4M funding agreement 
from DWR. The design team submitted the 65% design in January for DWR and Independent Panel of Experts (IPE) 
review and recently had a very productive plan review meeting with DWR. A design review meeting with the IPE 
is scheduled for April 16th.  The team is also currently preparing the application to initiate the USACE 408 approval 
process and is working with DWR to develop the CEQA IS/MND. In addition, staff is coordinating with DWR on 
federal funding, through a FEMA grant, for the construction of the 5.2-mile levee improvement project. FEMA 
notified applicants on July 2, 2024 that our project has been selected to receive approximately $49.9 million 
through the Building Resilient Infrastructure and Communities (BRIC) program.  Coordination with Calpine, who 
have a large energy facility protected by the project, is taking place and will result in strong federal advocacy 
support for the levee repair project and possibly private funding for the project.  Outreach to utility owners within 
the project limits is taking place so that relocations, if necessary, are coordinated with the owners. 
 
Tudor Flood Risk Reduction Project (lower Feather River West Levee) 
SBFCA put the project out to bid on March 5 and held a mandatory pre-bid meeting on March 13.  The bid opening 
is scheduled for April 3rd at 2:00 p.m. and a contract award is tentatively scheduled for the April 9 SBFCA Board 
meeting. SBFCA staff is coordinating very closely with USACE to close out all remaining items needed for 408 
approval and have scheduled a second meeting with Colonel Caldwell on March 31 to discuss the timing for USACE 
to deliver their approval. The SBFCA environmental team is also working on acquiring the needed USACE 404 and 
CDFW Incidental Take Permit. 
 
Sutter Basin Flood Risk Management Project (federal project) 
We recently received an update from USACE on the Project Partnership Agreement (PPA) amendment.  The 
Sacramento District office (SPK) received comments from USACE Head Quarters (HQ) prior to holidays. SPK has 
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addressed comments and responses were provided to the Division office in San Francisco on 7th of Jan. Once the 
Division office submits to HQ and HQ has the new updates, SPK anticipates submittal to the Assistant Secretary of 
the Army (ASA) office shortly afterwards.  The Division office is in the process of arranging a new submittal to HQ 
based on HQ direction. Once the package is at ASA’s office, it is not known when they will approve so that everyone 
can execute the amendments. However, HQ will push it with ASA because they understand the importance of the 
credit transfer. We are now thinking it will be May at the earliest for Central Valley Flood Protection Board to 
approve on the amendment which will allow both SBFCA and SJAFCA to execute it. 
 
Sutter County FEMA Accreditation 
Staff continues to coordinate with FEMA and Sutter County on FEMA’s remapping of all of Sutter County.  The 
existing Flood Insurance Rate maps are currently paper maps and they need to be updated to digital maps.  FEMA 
will also incorporate SBFCA’s 100-year FEMA accreditation package for the southern Feather River west levee 
reaches (Yuba City basin).  It is anticipated that the package review and processing period with FEMA will take 
approximately 3 to 5 years before the proposed mapping changes become effective. SBFCA received comments 
on the proposed accreditation package on January 20 and is currently working on preparing responses.  
 
State & Local Funding and Coordination 
EIP / UFRR Agreement 
SBFCA staff continues to work with DWR to process additional payments and reimbursement requests for various 
items of work.  SBFCA has since received $2,499,794 for the Emergency Work Retention Release. The last payment 
received and reported to the Board was in the amount of $2,060,217 on June 18, 2022 for costs incurred during 
the 28th, 29th, and 30th.  An $308,156 payment for 31st Quarter was received in December.  In February, SBFCA 
received one FAPS payment totaling $1,989,855 from DWR for ROW request for a Partial Closeout Retention 
Release of $2,668,485. Additional final closeout work is also underway. The table below presents the funding 
status of the Agency’s UFRR Grant. 

FRWLP DWR EIP/UFRR Funding     

  Agreement   

  Design  Construction  Total 

Agreement No. #4600009480  #4600010296   

Capital Outlay Amount $9,000,000  $56,780,000  $65,780,000 

Amendment 1 $0 [1] $0 [2] $0 

Amendment 2 $14,869,280 [3] $57,803,791 [4] $72,673,071 

Amendment 3   $43,861,587  $43,861,587 

Amendment 4   $40,828,931  $40,828,931 

Amendment 5 -$2,529,451 [5] $31,730,451 [5] $29,201,000 

Amendment 6 $0  $0  $0 

Amendment 7 $0  $3,744,017  $3,744,017 

Amendment 8 $0  $0  $0 

TOTAL FUNDING $21,339,829  $234,748,777  $256,088,606.03 

 Pending [6] $0  $0  $0 
TOTAL RECEIVED TO 
DATE $21,339,829  $230,648,323  $253,420,121 

TOTAL PAYMENTS $21,339,829  $232,080,291  $253,420,121 

       

GRANT BALANCE $0  $2,668,486  $2,668,486  

      
[1] Amendment 1 to the Design Agreement amended the term of the agreement. 

[2] Amendment 1 to the Construction Agreement amended the scope agreement to include the closure of gaps (at reaches 
13 and 24) in Area C. 

[3] Amendment 2 to the Design Agreement increased the cost share from 50% to 76% State Cost Share and increased the 
State funding limit. 

[4] Amendment 2 to the Construction Agreement increased the scope to include Areas B & D2A and increased the State 
funding limit.  It also incorporated many of the guideline provisions of the UFRR Program. 
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[5] Reflects pending transfer of remaining design funding to the CFA.   
[6] Pending Payments per DWR. 

 
OWA (CDFW & WCB) Grant Agreements 
SBFCA staff is working with the WCB and CDFW to process payments for the ongoing OWA work.   

Payments on the CDFW Veg Planting grant for the first through sixteenth quarters were received in the sum 
amount of $1,579,097 with $8,962 for the 17th quarterly submittal currently pending. A final 18th Quarter package 
is currently being formulated and will be submitted in March. Closeout efforts with CDFW are also currently 
underway. 

SBFCA submitted the fifth quarter package to WCB for the Thermalito Afterbay project in November, with a sixth 
quarter package to be submitted in April and a seventh quarter package in May. A third quarter package for the 
CDFW SFRA Thermalito Afterbay project was also submitted in November, with a fourth and fifth quarter package 
to be finalized and submitted in April and May, respectively. The tables below present the funding status of the 
Agency’s WCB Grants and CDFW Grants, respectively. 

 

 

 

 

OWA CDFW Funding

Veg Restoration Total

Grant Agreement No. Q1996015

Grant Amount $1,716,847 $1,716,847

TOTAL FUNDING $1,716,847 $1,716,847

Receipts

Payment Received

PMT 1 $404,324 $404,324

PMT 2 $113,379 $113,379

PMT 3 $56,180 $56,180

PMT 4 $42,759 $42,759

PMT 5 $139,725 $139,725

PMT 6 $102,987 $102,987

PMT 7 $112,641 $112,641

PMT 8 $86,177 $86,177

PMT 10 $300,653 $300,653

PMT 11 $27,633 $27,633

PMT 13 $25,100 $25,100

PMT 9 $0 $0

PMT 12 $27,633 $27,633

PMT 14 $8,905 $8,905

PMT 15 $18,887 $18,887

PMT 16 $5,505 $5,505

Pending

PMT 17 $8,962 $8,962

TOTAL PAYMENTS $1,481,450 $1,481,450

GRANT BALANCE $235,397 $235,397

Agreement
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CNRA Proposition 68 Sediment Management Project 
SBFCA staff finalized a grant with California Natural Resources Agency (CNRA) for Sediment Management along 
the Feather River in February 2020 for $5,000,000.  Payments on all packages through the 8th Quarter have been 
received. A 9th invoice package was submitted to CNRA in February, and an extension of the closeout of the grant 
beyond the initial closeout date of March 1, 2025 has been granted.  SBFCA has been in close contact with CNRA 
to process payments and begin the closeout process for September of 2025.  

 

OWA Thermalito Afterbay Funding

WCB CDFW-SFRA

Thermo Afterbay Thermo Afterbay Total

Grant Agreement No. WC-2334CA G2398072

Grant Amount $4,415,000 $3,305,756 $7,720,756

TOTAL FUNDING $4,415,000 $3,305,756 $7,720,756

Payment Received

PMT 1 $58,555 $58,555

PMT 2 $125,098 $125,098

PMT 3 $115,015 $115,015

Pending [1]

PMT 1 $129,443 $129,443

PMT 2 $57,582 $57,582

PMT 3 $103,643 $103,643

PMT 4 $57,547 $57,547

PMT 5 $118,403 $118,403

TOTAL PAYMENTS $474,619 $290,669 $7,833,161

GRANT BALANCE $3,940,381 $3,015,087 $7,486,448

[1] No payments yet received.

Agreement
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Additional State Funded Grants 
SBFCA has secured and executed work on additional state-funded grants: The Floodplain Management, Protection 
and Risk Awareness (FMPRA) Robinson’s Riffle; CDFW Robinson’s Riffle, Regional Flood Management Planning 
Phase IV (RFMP IV); and Sutter Bypass East Levee (SBEL) projects.   
 
A sixth reimbursement package for FMPRA Robinson’s Riffle was submitted to DWR in August for $104,686. SBFCA 
has received payment through the fourth quarter, totaling $359,457 received with $288,848 in pending 
receivables for this grant. A subsequent seventh package is being formulated for submittal in April and a 
subsequent eighth package in May.  
 
The first package for CDFW Robinson’s Riffle grant was also submitted in November for $117,336. A second 
quarter package is currently being finalized for submittal in April with a subsequent third package in May.  
 
A reimbursement package for RFMP IV was submitted to DWR in August requesting $29,612, totaling $128,568 in 
receivables received to date. SBFCA has received payment through the 3rd Quarter with 4th and 5th Quarter 
payments amounting to $82,119 still pending. A final 6th package is currently being finalized for submittal in April. 
Closeout and formulation of a retention release request package is also currently in progress.  
 
The seventh reimbursement request package for SBEL was submitted to DWR in February for $166,463, totaling 
$824,271 in submitted reimbursements to date.  SBFCA has received reimbursement for all quarters through the 
sixth quarter request.  An eighth quarter reimbursement request package will be formulated and submitted in 
April.  
 
 
 
 

CNR Sediment Removal Funding

Total

Grant Agreement No. R31866-0

Grant Amount $5,000,000 $5,000,000

TOTAL FUNDING $5,000,000 $5,000,000

Receipts

Received

PMT 1 $15,477 $15,477

PMT 2 $233,338 $233,338

PMT 3 $151,111 $151,111

PMT 4 $258,997 $258,997

PMT 5 $209,605 $209,605

PMT 6 $2,916,496 $2,916,496

PMT 7 $230,211 $230,211

PMT 8 $144,214 $144,214

Pending

PMT 9 $214,602 $214,602

TOTAL PAYMENTS $4,374,051 $4,374,051

GRANT BALANCE $625,949 $625,949

Agreement
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Staffing Changes 
SBFCA’s legal counsel Andrea Clark will be leaving Downey Brand to take on a leadership role at River Partners, a 
Non-Governmental Organization that primarily works on environmental restoration projects in the Central Valley.  
Moving forward Scott Shapiro will provide the agency the day-to-day legal counsel services it needs along with 
assistance from Scott’s partner, Brian Hamilton, at monthly Board meetings due to an ongoing conflict Scott has 
and is trying to resolve.  Andrea will be recognized for her years of providing great legal services to SBFCA at the 
April board meeting. 
 
 
Fiscal Impact:  This is an informational item only with no fiscal impact to SBFCA. 
 
ATTACHMENT: SBFCA Letter to Congressman LaMalfa re: 408 funding 

State Funding

FMPRA Robinson's Riffle CDFW Robinson's Riffle RFMP IV Sutter Bypass East Levee Total

Grant Agreement No. 4600015071 Q2296026 4600015037 4600014883

Grant Amount $1,144,800 $2,115,000 $260,000 $4,000,000 $7,519,800

TOTAL FUNDING $1,144,800 $2,115,000 $260,000 $4,000,000 $7,519,800

Receipts

Received

PMT 1 $99,307 $117,336 $12,832 $112,991 $342,466

PMT 2 $77,213 $60,872 $123,650 $261,735

PMT 3 $94,835 $54,864 $201,698 $351,398

PMT 4 $88,102 $103,312 $191,414

PMT 5 $51,017 $51,017

PMT 6 $65,139 $65,139

Pending

PMT 1 $0

PMT 2 $0

PMT 3 $0

PMT 4 $52,507 $52,507

PMT 5 $184,163 $29,612 $213,775

PMT 6 $104,686 $104,686

PMT 7 $166,463 $166,463

TOTAL PAYMENTS $648,305 $117,336 $210,687 $824,271 $1,800,599

GRANT BALANCE $496,495 $1,997,664 $49,313 $3,175,729 $5,719,201

Agreement



March 19, 2025 
 

Honorable Doug LaMalfa 

United States House of Representatives 

408 Cannon House Office Building 

Washington, DC 20515 

 

Dear Congressman LaMalfa: 

 

I am writing to request your support for a Fiscal Year (FY) 2026 
Appropriations Programmatic Funding request for $21,000,000 in the 
Energy and Water Development Appropriations for the U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers (USACE). These funds are requested in the Operations and 
Maintenance Account under Remaining Items – Review of Non-Federal 
Alterations of Civil Works Projects (Section 408). The President’s budget 
request and enacted amount in FY 2024 and FY 2025 have each been 
$10,500,000 for this nationwide account and is not sufficient to meet the 
requests that USACE receives. Attached is the information you requested 
to support this additional funding request. 

 

Section 14 of the Rivers and Harbors Appropriations Act of 1899, as 
amended, 33 U.S.C. 408 (Section 408) authorizes the Secretary of the 
Army to grant permission to other entities for the temporary or 
permanent alteration or use of an authorized civil works project if the 
Secretary determines that the proposed alteration or use will not be 
injurious to the public interest and will not impair the usefulness of that 
project. Nationwide, non-Federal interests are currently undertaking 
critical improvements to federal facilities (flood control and navigation 
structures) that cannot or are not being implemented by the USACE due 
to unavailable funding and/or, the inability to execute the work. USACE 
needs sufficient funding to perform its review of Section 408 requests, 
which considers a range of factors, such as the effects of the proposed 
alteration on the reduction of risk to life safety, the reduction of the risk 
of flood damages, its effects on the environment, the project’s ability to 
meet its other authorized purpose(s), and tribal considerations. The 
USACE also uses this funding to manage the Section 408 program and 
oversee compliance with the conditions of approved Section 408 
requests.  

 

We strongly encourage Congress to support the amount that will be 
included in the Administration’s FY 2026 request and to consider 
increasing this amount to adequately address the backlog of requests. In 
California, and in particular the Central Valley, critical flood risk reduction 
projects are delayed from implementation by nearly two years or longer, 
because the USACE does not have the funding capability for Section 408 
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processing. It is not uncommon for the Sacramento District to notify requesters during the third quarter 
of the FY that the current Section 408 review requirements exceed the available remaining funding for 
the fiscal year and that permit reviews and approvals will be delayed until funding becomes available.   

 

We want to thank you for considering our request to support the additional funding for the Section 408 
program. For additional information and questions, please contact me at (530) 415-0983. 

 

Sincerely, 

 
Michael W. Bessette, PE 
Executive Director 
Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency 

 

Attachment 
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A. Contact Information 

1. Name of Requesting Entity – Sutter Butte Flood Control Agency 

2. Address of Requesting Entity – 1445 Butte House Road, Suite B; P.O. Box M, Yuba City, CA 
95992 

3. Name of Point of Contact at Requesting Entity – Michael Bessette 

4. Email of Point of Contact at Requesting Entity – M.bessette@sutterbutteflood.org 

5. Phone Number of Point of Contact at Requesting Entity – (530)755-9859 

6. Washington Lobbyist Contact Information (if applicable) –Julie Minerva, Carpi & Clay 

B. Request Priority 

7. Priority of request (i.e. number ___ of ___ requests made), if more than one request is 
submitted 

 

C. Programmatic Funding Requests 

8. Appropriations Bill (i.e. Agriculture, Defense, Interior, etc.) – Energy & Water Development 

9. Department – Department of the Army 

10.  Agency – U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) 

11.  Account – Operations & Maintenance 

12.  Subaccount/Program Name (if applicable) – Remaining Items – Review of Non-Federal 
Alterations of Civil Works Projects (Sec. 408)  

13.  Description of the Account/Program for Which Funding is Requested – This is a national 
account providing funds to Districts within USACE to review and approve projects submitted 
by non-Federal entities for alterations to Civil Works projects. 

14.  Choose one: 

a. Amount Requested - $21,000,000 

b. Support FY25 enacted funding level  

c. Support the funding level included in the President’s FY26 budget request [insert dollar 
amount] 

d. Support funding increase generally - $10,500,000 included in the FY 25 budget request 
and need increase to FY 23 Appropriated amount of $21,000,000 

e. Support funding decrease generally 

f. Eliminate funding 

15.  Amount included in the President’s FY26 Budget Request for this Account/Program – Budget 
not Released Yet 

16.  Amount enacted into law in FY25 and FY24 for this Account/Program – FY 2024: $10,500,000; 
FY 2025: Budget request is $10,500,000 – FY 2025 Workplan TBD. 

17.  Local justification for this Programmatic Request 

a. Please include a justification of why this programmatic funding request is important to 
the constituents of the First Congressional District of California. – Support is requested at 
$21,000,000 nationwide to adequately enable the USACE, specifically the Sacramento 
District, to coordinate with the requesters and review proposed alterations and 
encroachments along the Sacramento River Flood Control Project. The non-Federal 
sponsor to the Sacramento River Flood Control Project is the Central Valley Flood 
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Protection Board. All requests from local landowners, cities, special districts, counties or 
state agencies, and non-governmental organizations (NGOs) are requesting modifications 
to provide adequate protection for District 1 citizens and the Sacramento Valley from loss 
of life and or property damage due to flood disasters. The levee repairs and 
improvements are common and sometimes timing is critical due to expiring funds or 
shortened construction windows due to environmental constraints.  Since the additional 
funding was received in FY 23 above the President’s budget in the amount of $21,000,000, 
no additional funding above the President’s budget requested amount of $10,500,000 
has been received.  Through Section 408 reviews, USACE ensures that the alteration will 
not adversely impact the public interest and will not impair the usefulness of the 
authorized Federal projects. The number of Section 408 requests in any year is dependent 
on many factors – primarily actions, schedules, and resources external to USACE. In 
previous years, the allocated amount has been inadequate, and the Sacramento District 
has continuously exhausted its funding by third quarter, delaying many locally-led flood 
improvement projects and placing additional burden on the requesters to contribute 
funds to sustain USACE review. It is important to maintain the funding level provided in a 
Community Program Directed Funding Request for FY 2023 of $21,000,000 into future 
years.  

b.  Please include examples of how this program helps constituents. 

By providing additional funding for this nationwide program, the Sacramento District 
would receive additional funds to review and approve projects that are requested without 
delay as the District usually exhausts funds by the 3rd quarter.  These projects include 
flood protection projects; repair of levees not funded by the Corps, and upgraded to 
corroded pipes. 

18.  General justification for this Programmatic Request 

a. Please include a justification for why this funding request is a good use of taxpayer dollars, 
generally. USACE needs sufficient funding to review and process Sec. 408 permissions, so 
as not to impede non-Federally funded projects, that are in the interest of the public 
(flood risk reduction or navigation). USACE has a backlog of projects awaiting review and 
approval which delay non-Federal entities from proceeding with critical, in some cases 
life safety work.  In some cases, like the State of California, levee repairs or utility upgrades 
on, under or through a levee are critical to protecting agriculture and small communities 
which are not being improved under the USACE civil works program. Also, for urbanizing 
areas protected by federal levees, levee improvements are needed to meet the state-
mandated requirements for 200-year protection. Currently, in Sacramento District there 
are 151 outstanding permits and about 85% of those permit requests are from the Central 
Valley Flood Protection Board.  

19.  Are you submitting this request to other Members of Congress or Senators?  SBFCA will send 
a request to Senator Padilla.  

20.  Has this request been made in the previous appropriations cycles?  If so, please provide 
details  - Request was made in FY 23 but unsure who made the request – account in FY 23 was 
increased from $10,000,000 to $21,000,000. 
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